
A810 Capacitor list RADIALS (Italics = optional) - red = 5.6V/5.0V rail 
Tot Value P/N # Card Card #1.xxx Section Channels 

 
4 

 
u47/250  

 
P14248-ND 

1 
3 

Capstan Servo 
Spooling Mtr Cntl 

810.761 
810.760 

6/1 
6/5 

 

1 10u/50  P10316-ND 1 Stabilizer 810.770.84 5/41A  
2 10u/50 P10316-ND 2 Line Amp cards 820.814 7/1 Ch’s 1, 2 
2 22u/25 P11230-ND 2 Line Amp cards 820.814 7/1 Ch’s 1, 2 
 

5 
 
22u/63  

 
P10338-ND 

1 
4 

Stabilizer 
HF Driver 

810.770.81 
820.713 

5/39 
7/17 

 
Ch’s 1, 2 

16 47u/25 P10267-ND 16 Line Amp cards 820.814 7/1 Ch’s 1, 2 
 

2 
 
47u/25  

 
P10267-ND 

1 
1 

Stabilizer 
Periphery Cntl 

810.770.84 
810.753/756 

5/41A 
5/71 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
 
 
47u/50  

 
 
 
P10321-ND 

2 
3 
4 
1 

Parallel Rem. Cntl 
Buss Conn. PCB 
Line Amp cards 
Buss Converter 

810.738 
810.701 
820.714 
810.754 

5/67 
5/45 
7/1 
5/73 

 
 
Ch’s 1, 2 

1 100u/16  P11198-ND 1 Serial Rem. 810.751 5/69  
 
 
 
 

16 
14 

 
 
 
 
 
100u/25  

 
 
 
 
 
P10269-ND 

1 
1 

2/4 
2 
6 
2 

Capstan Servo 
Buss Conn. PCB 
Repro Amp 
Line Amp cards 
Line Amp cards 
VU meters 

810.761 
810.701 
820.710 
820.714 
820.814 
820.730 

6/1 
5/45 
7/5-8 
7/1 
7/1 
7/23 

 
 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 

 
5 

 
100u/35  

 
P10294-ND 

4 
1 

Spooling Mtr Cntl 
TD Cntlr 

810.760 
810.750 

6/5 
5/53 

 

2 100u/50 P10232-ND 2 Line Amp Cards 820.814 7/1 Ch’s 1, 2 
 
 
 
 

13 

 
 
 
 
220u/16  

 
 
 
 
P11199-ND 

1 
2 
4 
2 
4 

Parallel Rem. Cntl 
Record Amp 
Repro Amp 
Line Amp cards 
Line Amp cards 

810.738 
820.712 
820.710 
820.714 
820.814 

5/67 
7/13 
7/5-8 
7/1 
7/1 

 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 

 
1 

 
220u/25  

 
P10271-ND 

1 
1 

Cmnd Unit LED or 
Cmnd Unit LCD 

810.767 
810.734 

5/61 
5/57 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
 
 
470u/25  

 
 
 
P10275-ND 

4 
2 
2 
2 

Line Amp cards 
Line Amp cards 
VU meters 
Monitor Amp 

820.714 
820.814 
820.730 
810.722 

7/1 
7/1 
7/23 
7/29 

Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 
Ch’s 1, 2 

2 1000u/10  P10225-ND 2 Line Amp cards 820.714 7/1 Ch’s 1, 2 
3 10,000u/63V 

snap* 
P7492-ND 3 Power supply n/a 5/37  

 
A810 Capacitor list AXIALS - red = 5.6V/5.0V rail 

Tot Value P/N # Card Card #1.xxx Section Channels 
2 470u/10  4190PHCT-ND 2 Head PreAmp 810.711 7/11 Ch’s 1, 2 
8 470u/40  4143PHBK-ND 8 Basis PCB 820.700 5/43  
2 1000u/10  4191PHCT-ND 2 Display PCB 810.768 5/63  
3 1000u/40  4145PHBK-ND 3 Basis PCB 820.700 5/43  
 

1 
 
2200u/16 

 
4122PHBK-ND 

1 
1 

Stabilizer or 
Stabilizer 

810.770.81 
810.770.84 

5/39 
5/41A 
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